

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1113/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 28/01/2013 in ABA No.906/2012, of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

RUPESH PRAKASHRAO GUNDAWAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for anticipatory bail and office report)

Date: 05/07/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Maheen Pradhan, Adv.
Mr. Ravinder Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shankar Chillarge, Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.
Ms. Jayshree Satpute, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The petitioner is an accused in FIR No.166 of 2012 registered at Agripada Police Station for offence punishable under section 498A, 306 and 304B read with section 34 of Indian Penal Code.

By order dated 06.02.2013 while issuing notice, this Court directed that till further orders, the petitioner shall not be arrested in connection with FIR No.166 of 2012, P.S. Agripada, District Mumbai, Maharashtra.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

We direct that in case the petitioner surrenders or is arrested within four weeks, he will be enlarged on bail to the satisfaction of the arresting authority or the court in seisin of the case, subject to the conditions stipulated in sub-section (2) of section 438 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.

With the aforesaid direction, this special leave petition is disposed of.

(Sanjay Kumar) Court Master (Indu Satija)
| Court Master |